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Approach

e This survey was conducted using Colmar Brunton’s telephone omnibus, with the
methodological details as follows:

— 1,003 telephone interviews with New Zealanders aged 15 and over

e Please note interviews were not conducted in Christchurch this year due to the
fieldwork’s proximity to the Christchurch earthquake

— Interviewing conducted using random phone number generation

— Inferviewing was conducted in two waves of the omnibus, from 15 to 21 March and
29 March to 4 April, 2011

— The datais post-weighted to reflect New Zealand population statistics in terms of

gender, age, household size, and region.

 All demographic differences between subgroups shown in bold are statistically
significant at the 95% confidence level; those not in bold differ from the New
Zealand average but not significantly so.

WWE © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 2



Summary and
conclusions

#‘;__ -

Blue Maomao and kelp, marine sanctuary, Poor Knights © Brian J. Skerry / National Geographic Stock / WWF




Seven out of ten New Zealanders think
their marine environment is under
threat (71% cf. 73% in 2005)

e
(4t

. 5% are unsure

25% believe there is no

Qé: Do you think overall NZ's marine environment is under threat2 Q7: What do you think that level of threat is2
WWEF  Base: Allrespondents (2011 n=1,003, 2005 n=1,001)
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Perceived to be
currently protected
(31%)

Percentage of marine
environment want to
be protected (36%)

@

' I ]J I Q3a/Q3b/Q4a/Q4b
\LAWd» Base: Allrespondents (n=1,003). Excluding Don't Know (DK)




This equates to over *
three miIIior_g___.‘g@“ S
Zealanders (or 96%)
who think alarger .+
proportion of their
oceans should be *
protected in marine
reserves than currently
is the case

Population projection is based on New Zealanders aged 15 years and over, e.g. 3,160,386 people according to the 2006 census. This equates
to 3,033,971, or 96% of people believing more than 1% of NZ's marine environment should be protected in marine reserves




Percelved level of threat
to New Zealand’'s marine
environment

-




gl to 2005 fewer New Zealanders perceive

evel of threat to their marine environment

Perceived level of threat to NI's mdrine environment

2011 5%

2005 5%

0% 20% A40%
B Very high mQuite high ®Moderate Quite low B No threat Dori't kriow

&0% 80% 100%

Significantly fewer New Zealanders compared to the last survey see the level of threat as ‘very
high’, and significantly fewer think it's high (either very or quite high)

Qé: Do you think overall NZ's marine environment is under threat2 Q7: What do you think that level of threat is2

®

WWF  Base: Allrespondents (2011 n=1,003, 2005 n=1,001) © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 8



al Maori and older Kiwis perceive there's

more of a threat

Perceivedlevel of threat to NI's marine environment - by subgroup

2011 5%

Very or Quite High: 44% Very Low or No Threat: 25%

Asian background (43%)
16 - 29 year olds (32%)

Maori (60%)
60+ year olds (52%)

Asian background (25%) Maori (19%)

16 — 29 year olds (34%)
30 — 39 year olds (37%)

B Very high mQuite high ®Moderate Quite low B No threat Dori't kriow

*Significant differences at 95% level shown in
bold, those not in bold differ from the NZ
€ average but not significantly so

b Qé: Do you think overall NZ's marine environment is under threat2 Q7: What do you think that level of threat is2
© COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 9
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WWF  Base: Allrespondents (2011 n=1,003, 2005 n=1,001)



Perceived marine
environment threats

Lobster © Dave Allen, NIWA
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WWF

COMMERCIAL FISHING
TOTAL POPULATION: 50%

Male (56% cf. 46% female)
40 - 49 year olds (63%)

16 — 29 year olds (42%)

*Significant differences at 95% level shown in
bold, those not in bold differ from the NZ
average but not significantly so

., 000000

=

POLLUTION & SEWAGE

TOTAL POPULATION: 47%

Female (51% cf. 43% male)

40 — 49 year olds (54%)

Asian (40%)
‘Other’ ethnicity (34%)
Auckland (40%)
Small town rural (58%)

Q8: What do you think are the top two or three threats to the marine environment?

Base: All respondents who think the marine environment is under threat (n=710)

-

g

RECREATIONAL FISHING

TOTAL POPULATION: 19%

Wellington (26%)

60+ years (12%)

© COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 11



of marine animals — both commercially
lonally — continue to be perceived as big

threats to the marine environment

Top threats to marine environment

Commercialfishing /trawling/net fishing 67%
Follufion/sewage 63%,

Recreationalfishirig _

Overfishing (non specific)

Dredging

Breaching quota/riot obeying quota (size)

Drillinig /oil drilling

FPeople/humar inferactior

Foachinig/illegal activities

Agriculturalruni-off

Lack of management

Oil/ ol spills

Rubbish/litter

Climate change 10%
Mining/mininig of seabed 37
Other 117
0% 20% A0% 60% 80%

*Threats under 3% not shown
m2011 m2005

L |
O‘.
Q8: What do you think are the top two or three threats to the marine environment?

®

WWF  Base: All respondents who think the marine environment is under threat (n=710) © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 12



gAnd N@W Zealanders think it's reasonable to ban
recreatiogll and commercial fishing, collecting, and

dredging in marine reserves

Reasonableto stop commercial/recreationalfishing

2011 36% 10% Byl 7
2005 30% 13% 8% &
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m Definitely YES Probably YES Probably NGO mDefinitely NO Not sure

Significantly more New Zealanders compared to the last survey think it's reasonable (either
definitely or probably), and significantly more think it's ‘probably’ reasonable

L |
A Q5: When an area is protected by becoming a marine reserve, this means that people who are currently using the area will have to
stop activities such as commercial and recreational fishing, collecting and dredging. Do you think it is reasonable this happens?2

WWE  Base: Allrespondents (2011 n=1,003, 2005 n=1,001) © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 13



»Which is gliore or less unanimous across all identified

subgroups

Reasonableto stop commercial/recreationalfishing = by subgroups

201 10% Byl 7

Definitely or Probably Yes: 84% Definitely or Probably No: 15%
Mdaori (18%)
16 —29 year olds (19%)

30 - 39 year olds (90%)
Auckland (89%)

30 -39 year olds (10%)
Auckland (10%)

m Definitely YES Probably YES Probably NGO mDefinitely NO Not sure

*Significant differences at 95% level shown in
bold, those not in bold differ from the NZ
average but not significantly so

A Q5: When an area is protected by becoming a marine reserve, this means that people who are currently using the area will have to
stop activities such as commercial and recreational fishing, collecting and dredging. Do you think it is reasonable this happens?2
© COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 14

®

WWEF Base: All respondents (2011 n=1,003, 2005 n=1,001)



WWF

Split by demographics

Reasonable to stop commercial/recreationalfishing = by dll subgroups

Total population (ri=1.003) A8 36%
Male (n=440) S54% 32%
Female (ri=417) A2% 40%
New lealander (n=725) 35%
Maori (ri=69) 29%
Asian (ri=57) 37% A7%
16-29years (n=210) 32% 4%
30- 39 years (=124} 4457 44%
40 - 49 years (n=206) g 30%
50- 59 years (ni=125) 27%
S0+ years (n=192) 51% 31%
Avcklarnd (n=254) A7 % A2%
Wellington (ni=81) o 26%
Proviricial cities (n=295) 37%
Smalltowrifrural {ri=227) 33%
0% 25% 50% 75%

m Definitely YES Probably YES Probably NGO m Definitely NO Not sure

Q5: When an area is protected by becoming a marine reserve, this means that people who are currently using the area will have to
stop activities such as commercial and recreational fishing, collecting and dredging. Do you think it is reasonable this happens?2

Base: All respondents (2011 n=1,003, 2005 n=1,001) © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 15



New Zealanders’
knowledge of marine
reserves

Shellfish monitoring at Hauraki Gulf Marine Reserve © Janet Hunt



Ing@eneral Lealanders know marine reserves help
habitat for scientific use and allow some

recreational activities

Percentage who think marine reserves...

Are areas primarily managed to preserve _ 859
riatural habitat of marinie life for scientific stfudy T
Allow activities such as research. swimminig. ,

divir, 827%
ivirig
Can cover area between high and low tide _ 69%
Allow boating arid anchoring _ 57 %
Allow recreational fishirig or collectinig - 23%

Allow activities such as oil drilling. mining. - )
%

commercialfishing

20% 40% &0% 80% 100%

Q1: Please let me know which statements you think are true and do apply to NZ's marine reserves, and which ones don’t. Marine reserves..

®

WWEF Base: All respondents (n=1,003) © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 17



Althalligh there is differing knowledge amongst
subgroups about what a marine reserve

p“e_rmi’rs

Percentage who think marine reserves... - by subgroup

Are areas primarily managed to preserve _ 859
riatural habitat of marinie life for scientific stfudy T

Allow activities such as .reseorc:h. swimmirig. _ 82%@?@ Asian background (68%) are
divirig least likely to know this

) Wellingtonians (58%) and 50 - 59
Can cover area between high arid low tide _ 69% %?M year olds (63%) are least likely to

know this

. Females (53% cf. 63% males) and
Allow boating arid to arichor _ 57%@ younger LIZers (50% 16 - 39 Z/eor olds) are

_ least likely to know this

Allow recreationial fishing or collecting - 23% @ ?2?;? Sr]w?flhgzgggggt%iosggrgé%‘; )‘2rhee:r’132?7i‘li<2|t:/efi)

7 agree this is allowed
Allow activities such as oil drilling. mining. -

commercial fishing 97 < Asian background (19%), ‘other’ ethnicities (20%), and younger

NZers (14% 16 — 29 year olds) are most likely to agree this is allowed

0% 20% 40% &0% 80% 100%

*Significant differences at 95% level shown in
bold, those not in bold differ from the NZ

o € average but not significantly so
r Q1: Please let me know which statements you think are true and do apply to NZ's marine reserves, and which ones don't. Marine reserves...

®

WWEF Base: All respondents (n=1,003) © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 18



Protecting New
/ealand’s marine
environment in reserves

J ‘I #‘;__ -

Blue Maomao and kelp marine sanctuary, Poor Knights © Brian J. Skerry / National Geographic Stock / WWEF




Id, over nine in ten thought more of their

S environment is currently being protected

Percentage of N1I's marine environment perceived to be protected

25%
| 95% of New Zealanders overestimate the Mean percentage
| percentage of the marine environment think is protected:
. | protected in reserves (cf. 90% in 2005) 20%, 2011 - 31%
|
I 2005 - 23%
|
I 15%
15% - | 14% 14% 14%
|
|
I 11%
10% - |
I 8%,
|
67 I
5% 1%4% | a4z
I 3%
| 2% 2%
1% | 1% 1%
0% - !
flero One ; Two Three Four Five &% 1o 11%to  21%to  31%to 41%to  51%to 78%to
percent percehT! percent percent percent percent 10% 20% 30% A0% 50% 75% 100%
m2011 ™2005
]
0

Q3a: What percentage is it2 Q3b: What would you guess that the percentage might be?
WWEF Base: Al respondents (n=1,003). Excluding Don’t Knows © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 20



‘perceptions of how much of the marine
eserves; in particular younger Kiwis, Maori,

d Asian bg@kground believe more is currently profected

Percentage of N1I's marine environment perceived to be protected - by subgroup

Total population (n=1,003) : 31.53% Mean percentage
think is protected:
Male (n=440) 25.1%! 2011 -31%
Female (n=417) 37.8% 2005 — 23%
New Zealander (n=725) 2756%
Maori (n=6%) 42.9%
Asian (n=57) 57.3%
|

16- 2% years (n=210) 40.5%
30- 3% years (n=124) 2}3‘8%
40- 49 vears (N=206) 27!9%
50- 59 vears (n=125) 29.4%

0+ years (n=192) 27 16%

|
Avuckland (n=254) 36.1%
Wellington (n=81) 34.2%
Provincial cities (n=295) 9.5%
Small town/rurdl (n=227) 27.1%
o5 | 50% 75%
m2011
L |
0

Q3a: What percentage is it2 Q3b: What would you guess that the percentage might be?

®

WWF Base: All respondents (n=1,003). Excluding Don’t Knows

© COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 21



ders think a much higher percentage of

marine environment should be protected

Percentage of marine environment believe should be protected
Mean percentage
0.25 1 should be protected:
| 96% of New Zealanders think a gregfer 2011 - 36%
| percentage of New Zealand’s marine
| environment should be protected (cf. 95% in 2005) 2005 - 36%
0.2 - |
I 18% 18%
I 177% 177%
|
015 A l
|
|
I 1171%
0.1 4 I
|
|
|
0.05 A 4% |
3% |
I 2%
|
O T ! T T
flero One Two Three Four Five &% 1o 11%to  21%to  31%to 41%to  51%to 78%to
percent percehT! percent percent percent percent 10% 20% 30% A0% 50% 75% 100%
m2011 ™2005

L |
® ¢, Q4a:lessthan 1% of New Zealand's marine environment is currently protected in marine reserves. What percentage do you believe should

be protected in marine reserves?
WWF Base: All respondents (n=1,003). Excluding Don’t Knows © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 22



ey believ@on average 36% of their oceans should be
In 2005)- in particular younger Kiwis, Maori,

ound think protection should be even h_igher

Percentage of marine environment believe should be protected - by subgroup

Total population (n=1,003) 36.2% Mean percentage
| should be protected:
Male (n=440) 3h.67 2011 - 36%
Female (n=417) ' 38.8% 2005 - 36%
New Iealander (n=725) 32;7%
Maori (n=6%) 50.2%
Asian (n=57) : 44.6%
16- 2% years (n=210) 41.6%
30- 3% vears (n=124) 3.2
40- 49 years (n=206) 3‘9%
50- 59vears (n=125) 3203%
&0+ vears (n=192) ) 38.7%
|
Auckland (n=254) 39.0%
Wellington (n=81) 31 ‘(!%
Provincial cities (n=295) 36.9%
Small town/rural (n=227) 33.6%
0% 25% I 50% 75%
m2011

L |
® &, Q4a:lessthan 1% of New Zealand’s marine environment is currently protected in marine reserves. What percentage do you believe should
be protected in marine reserves?

®

WWF Base: All respondents (n=1,003). Excluding Don’t Knows © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 23



fed fo the average New Zealander nearly

are more about their marine environment

Percentage of marine environment believes should be protected comparedto
average New Zedlander

Care LESS {thirik want
less protected than
average Nler). 25%

Care the SAME {thirik
warit the same
amourit protected as
average Nier). 30%

Care MORE (thirik
warit more protected
than average Nier),
45%

9 Q4b: And what percentage of the marine environment do you think the average New Zealander believes should be protected in marine
® 9, reserves Q4a: Less than 1% of New Zealand's marine environment is currently protected in marine reserves. What percentage do you believe

should be protected in marine reserves?

\waﬁ Base: All respondents (n=1,003). Excluding Don’t Knows © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 24



sular Femallés, Maori, and those in Provincial cities think
ey want a

ger percentage of the marine environment

protected than the average New Zeclqnder

Care MORE (think want more protected than average New Zedlander) - by subgroup

Total population (n=1,003)
Male (n=440)
Female (n=417)

MNew ledlander (n=725)
Maori (n=6%)
Asian (n=57)

0
24

16- 29 years (N=21
]
206
]
]

(
30- 3% years (n=
A0 - 49 years (N
(
(

25
G2

50- 59 years (N

S0+ yvears (n=

Auckland (n=254)
Wellington (Nn=61)
Provincial cities (n=2%5)
Small town/rural (Nn=227)

Percentage

| 45%,
CARE more

37% |
53%

487
547
237

. 457
1447
50%
3% !
46%

40%!

40%
] 52%
| 45%

0%

T ! T
75%

25% 50%
m2011

9 Q4b: And what percentage of the marine environment do you think the average New Zealander believes should be protected in marine
reserves. Q4a: Less than 1% of New Zealand'’s marine environment is currently protected in marine reserves. What percentage do you believe
should be protected in marine reserves?

Base: All respondents (n=1,003). Excluding Don’t Knows © COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 25



For further information please contact
WWF-New Zealand or Colmar Brunton

WWF-New Zealand

Rebecca Bird or Jenny Riches
WWEF-New Zealand

The Treehouse, Botanic Garden

PO Box 6237
Wellington

Phone: +64 (0)4 499 2930

Email: rbird@wwf.org.nz or
jriches@wwf.org.nz

© 1986 Panda Symbol WWF International
® "WWF" is a Registered Trademark of
WWEF International

Colmar Brunton
Michael Dunne or Ellen Parkhouse

Colmar Brunton, a Millward Brown Company
Level 9, Sybase House

101 Lambton Quay

PO Box 3622

Wellington

Phone: +64 (0)4 913 3000

Email: michael.dunne@colmarbrunton.co.nz or
ellen.parkhouse@colmarbrunton.co.nz

© COLMAR BRUNTON 2011 - 26



WWEF is in over
100 countries, on
5 continents

.

WWF was founded
In 1961

WWF has over
5,000 staff
worldwide

WWF has over
5 million supporters

Photo: © NASA
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